The Company understands that the Subscriber is principally engaged in distribution of electronic

components.

The Directors consider that the Subscription provides the Company with an opportunity to enhance

its shareholders’ base and raise additional funds for the Group. The Company understands that the

Subscriber intends to hold a long-term interest in the Company and the Subscription would bring in

the Subscriber as a strategic investor of the Company. The Directors (including the independent non-

executive Directors) consider that the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement are fair

and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.

- 5 -

SHAREHOLDING TABLE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon the issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming that there is no change in the

issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion

(other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares on Completion)), are

summarised as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

After completion of
the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Dr. Hon. So Yuk Kwan (“Dr. So”) (Note) 241,372,189 33.94 241,372,189 31.23

The Subscriber – – 61,836,000 8.00

Other Shareholders 469,736,230 66.06 469,736,230 60.77

711,108,419 100.00 772,944,419 100.00

Note:

The 241,372,189 Shares represent the total number of shares held by Dr. So as to (i) 147,252,300 Shares

held by B.K.S. Company Limited which is beneficially owned by Dr. So; (ii) 80,639,889 Shares held by Jade

Concept Limited which is beneficially owned by Dr. So; and (iii) 13,480,000 Shares personally held by Dr.

So.

Dr. So also holds 600,000 share options as at the date of this announcement.

FUNDRAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

There was no fund-raising activity of the Company in the 12 months immediately preceding the date

of this announcement.

DEFINITIONS

The following expressions in this announcement have the meanings set out below unless the context